THE COURTS

Title 255—LOCAL COURT RULES

SOMERSET COUNTY

Consolidated Rules of Court; No. 22 Misc. 2011

Adopting Order

Now, this 31st day of May, 2011, it is hereby Ordered:

- 1. The following designated Somerset County Rule of Civil Procedure 205.4, a copy of which follows, is rescinded effective thirty (30) days after publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*:
- 2. The Somerset County Court Administrator is directed to:
- A. Seven (7) certified copies of the following Order shall be forwarded to the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts.
- B. Distribute two (2) certified copies of the Order and one diskette, to the Legislative Reference Bureau for publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.
- C. File proof of compliance with the Order in the docket of the Prothonotary of the Court of Common Pleas of Somerset County, which shall include a copy of each transmittal letter.

By the Court

JOHN M. CASCIO, President Judge

Rules of Court

Civil Procedure Business of Courts Som.R.C.P. 205.4

Motions Court

Somerset County Rule Of Civil Procedure 205.4, Motions Court, is hereby rescinded, having been superseded by Somerset County Rule Of Civil Procedure 208.3(a), adopted November 21, 2006, effective February 2, 2007.

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-1006. Filed for public inspection June 17, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]

DISCIPLINARY BOARD OF THE SUPREME COURT

Notice of Disbarment

Notice is hereby given that Henry A. Walsh, Jr., having been disbarred from the practice of law in the State of New Jersey by Order of the Supreme Court of New Jersey dated June 15, 2010, the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania issued an Order on June 1, 2011, disbarring Henry A. Walsh, Jr., from the Bar of this Commonwealth, effective July 1, 2011. In accordance with Rule 217(f), Pa.R.D.E., since this formerly admitted attorney resides outside of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, this notice is published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

ELAINE M. BIXLER, Secretary The Disciplinary Board of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-1007. Filed for public inspection June 17, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]